

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to C.R.S. §1-40-107(2),(2023) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for the Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #142 (“Parental Notification of Gender Incongruence”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Mary Elizabeth Childs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Lori Gimelshteyn and Erin Lee</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: T. Conley, J. Berry and K. Morrison.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioners: Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Nathan A. Bruggeman, #39621 David M. Beller, #35767 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile)</p>	<p>Case Number: 2024SA63</p>

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Statement of Facts.....2

 B. Nature of the Case; Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....3

 C. Jurisdiction.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

LEGAL ARGUMENT6

 I. The ballot title is misleading because it fails to inform voters that persons and entities that have “legal custody” of a child must be notified of any indication of the child’s gender incongruence.....6

 A. Preservation of issue; standard of review.6

 B. The title’s reference to “parents or legal guardians” of a child is an incorrect, incomplete, and inaccurate reflection of “parent” which is a defined term in Initiative #142.....7

II. The title is misleading because it fails to inform voters that all persons or entities that meet the definition of “parent” must be given the notice required by #142.....12

 A. Preservation of issue; standard of review.12

 B. The titles fail to state that all persons who have legal custody of a child must be notified of a child’s gender identity issues.....12

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ansel v. State Dep’t of Hum. Servs., 2020 COA 172M, ¶¶ 19-23, 480 P.3d 758....10

Bd. of Assessment Appeals v. Valley Country Club, 792 P.2d 299 (Colo. 1990).....8

Colo. Ethics Watch v. Senate Majority Fund, LLC, 2012 CO 12, ¶20, 269 P.3d
1248.....8

In re A.C.H., 2019 COA 439

In re Marriage of Bergeson-Flanders, 509 P.2d 1083 (Colo. App. 2022).....9

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 2005-2006 # 73, 135
P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006).....11

*In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for Petition on
Campaign & Political Fin.*, 877 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1994).....6

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #215, 3
P.3d 11 (Colo. 2000)..... 6, 7, 10, 15

*In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause and Summary for 1999-2000
#246(e)*, 8 P.3d 1194 (Colo. 2000)12

In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89, 2014 CO 66,
¶9, 328 P.3d 172.....8

In the Matter of the Proposed Initiative on Parental Notification, 794 P.2d 238

(Colo. 1992)12

People ex rel. E.S., 49 P.3d 1221 (Colo. App. 2002)14

People in the Interest of D., 580 P.2d 836 (Colo. App. 1978)9

People v. Weiss, 133 P.3d 1180 (Colo. 2006).....13

Sidman v. Sidman, 249 P.3d 775 (Colo. 2011).....13

Statutes

C.R.S. § 22-33-106(1)(c.5)(III).....9

C.R.S. §§ 25-40-704(d)(2.5)(a), (b), (d)(I), (II).....10

C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(1)(a)7

C.R.S. § 15-15-204(2)(a)13

C.R.S. §§ 19-1-104 (6)(a)(II).....9

C.R.S. §1-40-105(1).....3

C.R.S. §1-40-106(3)(b)6

C.R.S. §1-40-107(1).....5

C.R.S. §1-40-107(2).....5

C.R.S. §14-10-123(1)(b)9

C.R.S. §19-1-115(6).....9

C.R.S. §19-3-508 (1)(b)9
C.R.S. §19-3-508 (1)(c)9

Other Authorities

https://csos.granicus.com/player/clip/432?view_id=1&redirect=true.....4

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. V, sec. 1(5.5).....4
Colo. Const., art. V, § 1(5.5).....7
